
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Jonathan Slater (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Klier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Joyce Jacca 
Councillor Maja Hilton 
Councillor Susan Wise 
 

 Paul Dale 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 12 June 2017 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2.   Minutes 
 

2 - 7 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

4.   Audit Plan 2016-17 
 

12 - 35 

5.   Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016-17 
 

36 - 51 

6.   Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016-17 
 

52 - 203 

7.   Annual Assurance Report 
 

204 - 237 

8.   Internal Audit Update 
 

238 - 291 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\0\ai00017001\$1c5tfqq0.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2017 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2017/18 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\0\0\ai00017002\$nx05dwg0.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2017 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 21 March 2017 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, and 
Mark Ingleby, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham and Paul Dale 
 
 
21. Minutes 

 
Action - Minutes 13 - External Auditor’s Reports on 2015/16 Accounts 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that as part of their 
efforts to look at alternative ways of recruiting additional resources, officers were 
looking at incorporating CIPFA trainees into the Apprenticeship Scheme through 
the accreditation process. He also informed them that interviews had taken place 
for two positions in the finance section. As a result offers had been made to these 
positions. He said these positions would help to support work in the section. 
 
Action - Minutes 14 – Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said the segregation of duties update had been 
incorporated within the Internal Audit Update report. 
 
Action - Minutes 18 - External Audit Letter 2015/16 
 
Darren Wells informed the Panel that Grant Thornton had done some helpful 
publications on income generation and he would be happy to send a copy to 
Councillor Ingleby. 
 
Action - Minutes 18 - External Audit Letter 2015/16 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources told members that with the assistance of Grant 
Thornton a joint training session for officers was held 2 weeks ago. He said all 
officers were now acquainted with the new closedown process, and validity of 
closedown plans were in progress and the Council was set to go.  
 
The Acting Group Finance Manger – Core Accounting informed Panel Members 
that officers specifically focussed on some of the key issues from past experience, 
and review and research work had been done to address these. He said officers 
would ensure records are good and would try to improve on everyday work. Panel 
Members were told the deadlines for this year would be similar to last year’s, if 
there were any delays it would be because of quality issues. It was also noted that 
an experienced member of staff had been added to the team.    
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 that was 
open to the press and public be confirmed as an accurate record subject to the 
following amendments; 
 
Minutes 18 paragraph 1 delete second sentence. 
 Page 3



 
 
 

2 

Paragraph 4, first sentence to read “Councillor Ingleby asked if Grant Thornton 
could provide some useful information on income generation that would be helpful 
to the Council with its ongoing savings programme”. 
 
Paragraph 6 last sentence to read “The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said the 
NHS closedown was in May”. 
 

22. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Ingleby declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 5 as he had 
been a victim of a rogue landlord. 
 

23. Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 
 
The Acting Group Finance Manager–Core Accounting informed Panel Members 
that officers were seeking to improve areas were problems were identified last 
year. He said the interim audit was in progress and no problems had been flagged 
up to date. He added that the timetable would be the same as last year’s. 
 
Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton explained that they looked at 3 stages, the 
first being risk management and understanding the environment. At the second 
stage they did early testing, expenditure and income systems. He said key stages 
and elements were tested to allow earlier closure, and this work was still in 
progress. He said the rest of the report highlighted some developments in the 
wider context. 
 
Ian Pleace said if the Panel see the plan at their next meeting in June it would be 
too late for them to influence the process, as Panel Members had agreed there 
would be a dry run this year. Stephen Warren said with the deadline being 31 July 
the template should be with Panel Members at an early stage. Following 
discussion it was agreed that the internal procedures and approach would be sent 
to Panel members in May, with the draft statement presented at the June meeting. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether the slide on page 29 of the report showing 
national developments referred to the investment part of the Pension Board and 
was told it reflected an accounting standard of last year’s assets and valuation, 
plus the disclosures made in the pension fund. Darren Wells also explained off-
payroll working and salary sacrifice in the public sector in answer to a question 
from Councillor Ingleby. Darren Wells pointed out that there was a risk element 
associated with this change. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources stated that they had already lost 2 of their 
contractors who were unwilling to take a cut in their salary due to this change. 
Councillor Brown asked if the Council had a lot of workers on temporary contract 
and was told although there was a reduction following a review a few years back 
the numbers have grown recently because of capability shortage. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said this tend to happen following big changes in 
organisations. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

3 

The Chair said he was aware that the Audit Panel had done a review of 
consultants working for the Council and was under the impression the numbers 
had been reduced. He said it would be useful for Panel Members to get an update 
on the number of Consultants currently working for the Council and the salaries at 
their next meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources said he was aware that this 
information may be going to Mayor and Cabinet or Sustainable Development 
Select Committee as part of the Annual Pay report in June and he would find out. 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether this was a threat to the Council, and asked 
Darren Wells if this trend was the same in other local authorities. Mr Wells said 
they do not have any data on this at present but he could find out. 
   
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton 
 
The Chair said Audit Panel could revisit this issue to see what was taking place. 
He said self employment had increased dramatically and it would be good to find 
out what was happening in the Council. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 

24. Grant Thornton's Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March 
 
Darren Wells introduced the report. He stated that there had been improvements 
since previous years but unfortunately the infrastructure was prone to errors. He 
said this was not significantly different form other local authorities, and constant 
work was needed to improve the compilation and process. 
 
Mr Pleace asked if the qualifications were the norm and was told by Darren Wells 
that there was a broad process of testing, wherein the auditors take initial testing 
of all the cells in the grand scale of things and if there is 1 mistake found, they 
have to do 40+ testing of that cell and another 40+ of every error type found. He 
added that this could be very time consuming and this was a requirement of the 
DWP. Councillor Klier said this was a very rigid process. Stephen Warren 
commented that there were specified procedures which had to be followed, and 
DWP were paying the subsidy. 
 
Stephen Warren said he had noted that the Council have qualifications each year 
and dispose of records every 6 years. He said the Council was taking a risk in 
disposing these records within 6 years. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
this was a deliberate choice in terms of their financial records, as they had decided 
to draw a line, and they then move forward. Mr Warren said as long the decision 
had been consciously taken he would be satisfied. He asked whether there were 
electronic records kept and was told there were but they too were disposed of after 
6 years. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

25. Internal Audit Update and Plan 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that 
officers were 3 weeks behind where they wanted to be but were confident they 

Page 5



 
 
 

4 

would complete the work by end of April, to be ready for the Panel meeting in 
June. He informed Panel Members that segregation of duties and reconciliations 
would be included in this update going forward. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said follow ups for audit recommendations 
continued to go well but officers have discovered that some managers were 
prolonging their work-in-progress phase to delay things. He said there were 4 
superseded recommendations which had required the manager to be brought to 
this meeting but unfortunately the Manager was on holiday. The Head of 
Resources said this would be follow up for the next meeting. 
 
The Chair asked Mr Pleace and Mr Warren if they knew of anyone that would be 
interested to fill in the Independent Panel Member vacancy, meanwhile the search 
would continue.  
 
The Chair said he was concerned about the budget deficits facing Sedgehill and 
Forest Hill schools, he said with the changes to the national schools funding 
formula other schools could be at risk. The Chair asked how this was being 
addressed. The Head of Corporate Resources said this would be discussed at the 
Schools Forum and it has been included in the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Work programme for the next municipal year.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said the Council had strengthened its budget 
monitoring for schools. He added that although the Council could put in sanctions 
as a last resort, accountability lay with the Headteacher and Board of Governors. 
Councillor Brown said this information had been in the public domain for a while 
and Councillors were being asked how they had allowed the deficits to happen, 
and what they intend to do to address the problem.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said unfortunately he had not got information 
on hand to update Panel Members but would do an update to be circulated to 
Panel Members. Councillor Brown said it would be useful to include information on 
what Members could have done to avoid this situation. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said he would do a briefing specifically for Forest Hill school, plus a 
general overview to be circulated to Panel Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
Councillor Brown asked how schools get funded, and was told that there were two 
sections of the education budget, one of them is based on the number of pupils in 
the school, this budget is currently held centrally by the Council, and the second 
budget for special aid goes directly to the schools. He said from 2018/19 the new 
funding formula would be in place and all the money would go directly to the 
school, the school would then pay for services provided by the Council. The Chair 
said he had noted that despite control being with the schools when things go 
wrong the local authority gets blamed.  
 
Mr Pleace said as part of segregation of duties if the supplier access control was 
not secure then the Council was running a fraud risk. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said officers could get a systems resolution. He said currently only 5 
people could change suppliers details, and managers were trying to keep it as 
manual segregation. 

Page 6



 
 
 

5 

 
In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question about compliance with the Code of 
Connection and Public Sector Network, the Head of Corporate Resources 
explained that because the Council had to meet high level standards set by this 
code to avoid security risk sometimes the IT system might not look as if it was 
functioning well, but things were constantly being monitored to avoid hacking. 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked if the Panel could get an update on progress about  
Houses in Multiple Occupation especially on rogue landlords. He said he had been 
a victim of a rogue landlord. The Head of Corporate Resources said other 
Councils had been more successful in this area than Lewisham, as officers had 
discovered that the persistent offenders were very cunning and knew how to avoid 
being prosecuted. He said in the end officers had to settle for one of the offenders 
being named and shamed, which was a step forward.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Any Other Business – New Bermondsey CPO 
 
Mr Pleace stated that in connection with the Millwall and Renewal issue which had 
been consistently in the national press, as Independent Panel Members any 
aspect of the Council’s financial arrangements would be associated with them. He 
asked for assurance that the Audit Panel had nothing to be worried about, and the 
appropriate sensible decision had been made. The Chair explained that the 
Council had agreed to have an Inquiry into the process and up to £1/2m had been 
put aside to fund this.  
 
Mr Warren asked if the Council would be able to balance the independence of the 
budget and the person holding the Inquiry. Panel Members requested the Head of 
Corporate Resources to find out the following: 
 

i. what controls have the Council put in place to efficiently and effectively 
      manage the cost of the Inquiry.   
ii. what controls have the Council put in place to ensure the cost would lead to 
      an independent Inquiry. 

 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
The Chair informed the Panel that this would be Councillor Brown’s last Audit 
Panel meeting. He thanked Councillor Brown for all his work as a Panel Member. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended: 8.50pm                                      Chair………………..  
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\0\0\ai00017003\$npvgngkr.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

 
[...]
following on from savings 

already made. 

This links to the following sub –criteria 

Planning finances effectively to support the sustainable 

delivery of strategic priorities and maintain statutory 

functions

We will consider and report on the Council's arrangements 

to identify and deliver efficiencies towards a sustainable 

medium term financial position.  

As part of this we will update our understanding of how the 

Council is working with partners in the local health 

economy to achieve savings from health and social care 

integration. 

There has been extensive reporting and public interest 

around the planned redevelopment at New Bermondsey for 

which the Council is seeking an independent review. 

Allegations of poor governance have been levelled at senior 

politicians and senior officers. 

This links to the following sub –criteria 

Informed decision making: Acting in the public interest, 

through demonstrating and applying the principles and 

values of sound governance

We will update our understanding of this development and 

any emerging findings from the review. We will consider 

whether any issues regarding the Council's governance 

and decision making are a risk to the Council's 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness. 

P
age 26



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  London Borough of Lewisham |  2016/17

Other audit responsibilities

15

In addition to our responsibilities under the Code of Practice in relation to your financial statements and arrangements for economy, efficiency and effectiveness we 

have a number of other audit responsibilities, as follows:

• We will undertake work to satisfy ourselves that the disclosures made in your Annual Governance Statement are in line with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and 

consistent with our knowledge of the Council.

• We will read your Narrative Statement and check that it is consistent with the financial statements on which we give an  opinio
[...]
sists of the Head of Corporate Resources (Head 
of Internal Audit), the Internal Audit Contract Manager, and three 
principal auditor, with support from internal audit contractors.  

3.4. This details in this report for the 2017/18 work are as at the 31 May 
2017. The Annual Assurance report for 2016/17, and the School Forum 
report for 16/17, both have details up to the 08 June 2017.   

 

Page 238

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1. Progress against the audit plan 16/17 

Since the last meeting, 22 corporate reports were issued.  Of the 
remaining corporate plan, four audits are yet to be finalised, and five are 
yet to be issued as a draft (as at 31/05/17).  

There was one additional piece of work added to the plan, with two 
cancelled and seven deferred to the 2017/18 audit plan.  

There were seven school reports finalised, leaving a further three to be 
finalised from draft, and one audit to be issued as draft (as at 31/05/17).   

4.2. Progress against the audit plan 17/18 

The corporate plan has nine audits underway.  There was one cancelled 
audit, and seven added (from the 16/17 audit plan).  

The schools audit plan has had no changes. As at 31/05/17, one audit 
had started.  

4.3. Limited, No Assurance, and Consultancy reports.      

There were seven corporate Limited reports issued, three of which were 
core financial reports. There were no consultancy or No Assurance 
reports issued since the last meeting.  

There were no schools issued with a limited or no assurance report as at 
the 31/05/17.  

4.4. High or Medium recommendations not agreed by management  

Management agreed all high and medium recommendations  

4.5. Follow up reviews 

There were 15 corporate follow-up reviews conducted.  Of these 73% of 
recommendations were either implemented of in progress. There were 
no superseded recommendations.  

The schools plan did not have any follow-ups due.  

4.6. Management progress against recommendations made 

There were 1
[...]
2/16 

SCH Drumbeat School (Special)  Substantial  - 7 10 As above 28/03/17 

SCH Rathern Primary  Substantial  - 4 3 As above 20/01/17 

SCH Sandhurst Infant  Substantial  - 8 7 As above 28/02/17 

SCH St Augustine's Catholic Primary Substantial  - 2 10 As above 15/03/17 

SCH Stillness Infant  Substantial  - 6 5 As above 16/03/17 

P
age 290



Appendix 2 - Definitions of audit opinions and categories of recommendations 

54 
 

 
 

Level Definition  

Substantial 
Assurance 

 

A strong framework of controls is in place to ensure that the service area is more likely to meet their 
objectives.  In addition, the controls in place are continuously applied or with only minor lapses.  

Satisfactory 
Assurance 

 

A sufficient framework of controls is in place, but could be stronger to improve the likelihood of the 
service area achieving its objectives. In addition, the controls in place are regularly applied, but with 
some lapses.  

Limited Assurance 

   
There are limited or no key controls in place.  This increases the likelihood of the service area not 
achieving its objectives.  Where key do controls exist, they are not regularly applied.   

No Assurance 

 
There is no framework of key controls in place.  This substantially increases the likelihood that the 
service area will not achieve its objectives.  Where key controls do exist, they are not applied.   

 

Definitions of Category of recommendations.  

High 
It is crucial that this recommendation is implemented immediately. This will ensure that service area will 
significantly reduce its risk of not meeting its objectives.    

Medium 
Implementation of this recommendation should be done as soon as possible, to improve the likelihood of 
the service area meeting its objective.     

Low Implementation of this recommendation would enhance control or improve operational efficiency.   

 
 
 

P
age 291


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Audit Plan 2016-17
	Audit Plan

	5 Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016-17
	Pension Fund Audit Plan

	6 Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016-17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Annual Assurance Report
	8 Internal Audit Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Mark Ingleby, Maja Hilton, and Mr Ian 
Pleace 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Carole Murray, prospective Independent Audit Panel Member. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier, Councillor Susan Wise 
and Paul Dale 
 
26. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Councillor Slater be appointed as Chair of the Audit Panel for the 2017/18 
      Municipal year. 
ii.  that the appointment for Vice Chair be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
 

27. Minutes 
 
The Chair welcomed Carole Murray, prospective Independent Panel Member, who 
was observing the meeting. 
 
Minutes 23 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said as the Audit Plan is to be agreed in 
September this year officers thought there was enough time to get it completed 
and did not think it necessary to submit a draft at this time. Ian Peace said the 
Panel had agreed to do a dry run to ensure things would go smoothly next year 
hence the draft was to be sent to Panel Members for their comments before the 
June meeting. 
 
Darren Wells said he would send a copy of their publication on consultants to 
Panel Members as soon as possible. 
 
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said a report on 
employment profile would be going to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee which would provide information on consultants and agency staff. She 
said the Head of Human Resources would bring a report to Audit Panel in 
September. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Human Resources 
 
New Bermondsey CPO 
 
Panel Members were informed that the findings of the investigation would be 
reported to Council and a decision taken by Council. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said sufficient controls have been put in place that were reassuring. 



 
 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 that was open 
to the press and public be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

28. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

29. Audit Plan 2016-17 
 
Darren Wells introduced the report. He explained the breakdown of the report. 
Darren Wells informed Panel Members that external auditors would need 
additional information on the New Bermondsey CPO before the plan is signed off. 
He explained that if the investigation had not been finalised before the deadline 
the audit conclusion would have to be deferred. He added that as part of the value 
for money conclusion Auditors have to determine any risk that is significant and 
they thought this investigation had raised potential issues within the governance 
and decision making process. He emphasised that cost of the investigation was 
not an issue but there would be concerns about the value for money conclusion if 
weakness was identified within the governance arrangements in the Council. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said some 
recommendations which might have some impact on the Council's governance 
and decision making processes might come out of the investigation and therefore 
the plan could not be agreed until the investigation is completed. The Executive 
Director for Resources and Regeneration said £1/2m had been provided for the 
investigation and additional fund could be provided from the emergency funds if 
necessary. She added that the external auditors had no issue with the financial 
part of the review, but they did not think the value for money in respect for this 
issue had been cleared. 
 
Ian Pleace asked Darren Wells to explain the walk through process and was told 
that external Auditors would want to show they understand how the system had 
been designed without testing the operation of each control. They walk through 
and if they find any issue during this process this would be highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

30. Pension Fund Audit Plan 2016-17 
 
Darren Wells introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

31. Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016-17 
 
The Acting Group Finance Manager-Core Financing introduced the report and 
informed Panel Members that officers had been doing a dry run over the last 2 
years to get used to the new timetable.  
 



 
 
 

3 

The Head of Financial Services informed Panel Members that the audits were 
underway and officers had been engaging with Grant Thornton. He said the public 
inspection of accounts which should last for 6 months would start the following day 
and notification would be on the Council's website. Mr Pleace asked whether the 
full assessment would be reported at the September meeting and was told by the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration that it would be reported to 
the Audit Panel in September before going to Council the same month. 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked about the Council's involvement in the management of 
this process and was told by the Head of Corporate Resources that the Council 
was not in the residual scheme but was part of the scheme, and have a 
commitment to work with them. 
 
Pensions Fund 
 
Panel Members noted that this report would be going to the Pensions Investment 
Committee in a few days. It was noted there had been changes in the 
memorandum, and there had been a big shift in investments performances as they 
had been flat in 2016 but had gone up 20% in 2017. Panel Members were also 
told that there would be an evaluation into how investments were made now that 
the membership had been reduced from 7000 to 6000 due to retirement. This had 
resulted in a negative cash flow. Officers were now looking to diversify 
investments.  
 
Mr Pleace asked whether there was hedging taking place and was told two big 
drivers in equity performance were the European movement and the devaluation 
and restatement of the sterling. 
 
Mr Pleace asked whether this was a good time to engage in active hedging and 
was told that this would be discussed at the Pensions Investment Committee 
meeting on Thursday. The Head of Corporate Resources said the advice had 
always been not to do active hedging but officers would ask again on Thursday. 
 
Councillor Hilton asked whether the Council were trading in US Dollars because 
they were long term investments and was told we were currently buying products 
and investing in Sterling. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

32. Annual Assurance Report 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report informing members that 
the overall opinion received was limited for corporate audit, and satisfactory for 
schools. He said officers did not deliver the whole plan as intended and 
recognised that more work would be needed going forward. Officers were aware of 
the gaps to be addressed before next year. He added that the challenging areas 
were similar to last year's. The Head of Corporate Resources informed members 
that officers needed to do self assessment in terms of the service standards. He 
said he was aware of the concerns about him still having some audit 
responsibilities but this had now been addressed as the Audit Manager have direct 
access to the Chair of the Audit Panel. 



 
 
 

4 

 
Councillor Ingleby asked if more had been done this year due to the impending 
changes to the timetable. 
 
The Audit Manger stated that more work had been accomplished this year and 
only a few had been deferred to 17/18, as the process was being tried out and 
officers anticipated the change. Councillor Ingleby asked if officers were now 
moving towards income generation and whether the newly appointed Income 
Generation Officer would do this. The Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration said it was still early days, but members would be kept informed. 
 
Panel members said they noted that a number of recommendations for the ICT 
function had been implemented, with the governance intention stronger. They 
asked if officers were confident that the service would be delivered. The Audit 
Manager said that work was in progress and the PFIs for the contract had been 
sent and there was a risk included in case there was a crash. It was noted that 
disaster recovery had been put in place, and the last time there was a crash 
recovery was established in 24 hours. 
 
Carole Murray said she was initially concerned that the Head of Audit is also the 
Head of Corporate Resources, as both roles should be separate. She was also 
concerned about the accounts payable and received, and the high number of 
recommendations for some areas. The Head of Corporate Resources said officers 
had moved from no assurance to improving and they were working hard at this. It 
was noted that the financial systems e.g. separation of duties, and invoices not 
been sent out on time would all be addressed shortly when the new oracle system 
is in place. The Head of Corporate Resources went on to describe to Panel 
Members how risk management works within the organisation.  
 
Mr Pleace said members had raised concerns in the past about segregation of 
duties in the Finance Department and they would need to be assured systems had 
been put in place to address this. The Head of Financial Services said officers 
were currently looking at their practices and when the new system is in place 
Payroll and HR Services would have stronger control. He added that officers were 
actively reviewing this and discussions had been had with Heads of Services, and 
the finance team feel assured that this issue would be addressed very soon. 
 
Mr Pleace asked when the new system would be in place, and if the Audit Panel 
needed to do more to assist officers. The Head of Financial Services said officers 
were looking at making the transition to oracle next year and thought the Panel 
would play a role. It was noted that officers were currently in discussion with the 
company and a report would be brought to the Audit Panel soon. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

33. Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and informed the Panel 
that their approval was needed for the revised Charter which was included in the 
report. The Audit Manager said within the structure of the 2016/17 audit only 3 



 
 
 

5 

drafts were yet to be finalised and this was the best position the Council had been 
for a number of years now. 
 
The Chair asked what was being done to support schools following the financial 
deficits of Forest Hill and Sedgehill schools. The Audit Manager said schools were 
being encouraged to do their forecasts and budgeting and support was being 
offered. She said they had control issues with purchase orders but things were 
slowly improving. The Chair asked whether the schools were using a different 
payroll system and was told that the schools had to decide what payroll system 
they want to use. Panel members were informed that the schools' accumulated 
limits have now been raised, in the past in order to spend £3,000 they have to get 
3 quotes, now the sum has been raised to  £10,000. 
 
Carole Murray said she was pleased to see the level of data that was included in 
the report, and the report summaries were helpful, but she was a bit confused with 
the number of medium range recommendations. She received a response on why 
this was the case and an explanation on the difference between different financial 
status groupings in the report. 
 
Panel members raised concerns that action taken against employees who had 
been found guilty of fraud ought to be strict enough to serve as a deterrent. The 
Head of Corporate Resources said  the respective manager would usually pass 
the complaint to the Human Resources Manager and action would be taken in 
accordance with the Council disciplinary process. Executive Directors received 
regular updates on this.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. the report be noted. 
ii. the revised audit charter be approved. 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Safety of Exterior Cladding on Lewisham Tower Blocks 
 
Panel Members asked about the Council's financial exposure now that fire safety 
works were to be done on the Council Tower blocks to examine cladding, 
sprinklers and fire alarms to ensure they comply. Panel members were told that 
the DCLG had assured Councils that they would meet the cost of this project as 
they were aware it would cost the local authorities a lot of money. 
 
It was noted that an independent inquiry would be set up and a report would go to 
the Housing Select Committee in September. The Chair of the Housing Select 
Committee would then make recommendations to the Audit Panel. Councillor 
Hilton said it would be wise for an audit stock to be taken before any decision 
about the next step was taken. 
 
ACTION >>>>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
 
Meeting ended: 8.17pm    
 


